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MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
CITY CLERK

CD Data Disk or Flash Drive $15.00 Y $16.00 7/1/2025
Audio Tapes/Council Meetings $15.00 \ $16.00 7/1/2025
Paper Copies

1st page $1.00 N $1.00 7/1/2025

each additional page $0.10 N $0.10 7/1/2025
Galt Muni Code Book $150.00 N $150.00 7/1/2025
Maps - Zoning $16.00 Y $17.00 7/1/2025
Maps - Address $16.00 \ $17.00 7/1/2025
Maps - Oversized $16.00 Y $17.00 7/1/2025
Maps - City $16.00 \ $17.00 7/1/2025
Candidate Filing Fee $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025
Notary Fee $15.00 N $15.00 7/1/2025
Petition Processing (initiative) $267.00 Y $276.00 7/1/2025



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT (CDD) - BUILDING DIVISION
Building, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Permits (Including HVAC):
BMEP Valuation $999 and under $136.77 Y $140.87 7/1/2025
BMEP Valuation up to $1,000 $140.31 N $144.52 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $24.48 \ $25.22
BMEP Valuation up to $25,000 $738.08 Y $760.23 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $5.95 \ $6.13
BMEP Valuation up to $50,000 $893.72 N $920.53 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $4.42 \ $4.56
BMEP Valuation up to $100,000 $1,122.45 \ $1,156.13 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $12.64 \ $13.02
BMEP Valuation up to $500,000 $6,300.81 \ $6,489.87 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $8.93 \ $9.20
BMEP Valuation up to $1,000,000 $10,873.15 \ $11,199.40 7/1/2025
Additional cost per $1000 $6.55 \ $6.74
* or fraction thereof over base 7/1/2025
Plan Review of BMEP (Percentage of BMEP) 65% N 65% 7/1/2025
Plan Review (for minimum project valuations of $1,000.000), per $1 0055 N 0055 7/1/2025
Plan Review - SFD Master Plan Permits (Percentage of Plan Review Fee) 20% N 20% 7/1/2025
The following include both permit and plan check fees (if applicable):
Residential Re-roof (2 inspections) $359.60 N $370.39 7/1/2025
Roadway Corridor Landscape Architect Services (Charged only in Northeast Specific $17.00 $17.00
Plan Area) per SFD N 7/1/2025
Demolition $142.67 Y $146.95 7/1/2025
Residential HVAC Replacement (1 inspection) $221.66 Y $228.31 7/1/2025
Inspections After Normal Business Hours (2 hr. minimum call back) $277.08 Y $285.39 7/1/2025
Water Heater $108.47 Y $111.73 7/1/2025
Solar Photovoltaic:
Residential $261.76 y $269.61 7/1/2025
Commercial (up to 30 kw) $328.95 y $338.82 7/1/2025
Commercial (30-50 kw) $400.87 y $412.90 7/1/2025
Commercial (50+ kw) $468.08 y $482.13 7/1/2025
Utility Reconnection (Addtl. fees apply if beyond reconnect inspection) $134.41 Y $138.44 7/1/2025
Patio Cover Refer to BMEP Section Above Refer to BMEP Section Above 7/1/2025
Swimming Pool Refer to BMEP Section Above Refer to BMEP Section Above 7/1/2025
Tenant Improvement Refer to BMEP Section Above Refer to BMEP Section Above 7/1/2025
Sign Permit $313.63 Y $323.04 7/1/2025
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $40.08 Y $41.28 7/1/2025
Permit Extension $80.18 Y $82.59 7/1/2025
Expired Permit - Foundation passed - Percentage of Permit Fee 75% N 75% 7/1/2025
Expired Permit - Frame passed - Percentage of Permit Fee 50% N 50% 7/1/2025
Expired Permit - Drywall passed - Percentage of Permit Fee 25% N 25% 7/1/2025
Departmental Hourly Rate - Minimum $40.00 N $40.00 7/1/2025
Inspection Card Replacement Card $10.00 N $10.00 7/1/2025
Refund Processing Fee $47.16 \ $48.58 7/1/2025
Construction w/o Permit 3x permit N 3x permit 2/1/2025
Inspection Fee (minimum 1 hour of staff time) $139.13 Y $143.31 7/1/2025
*  Hourly Rate - Building Staff $139.13 Y $143.31 7/1/2025
Housing Safety - Minimum $125.00 N $125.00 7/1/2025

*

Request for which no fee is specifically indicated will be charged at the Department hourly rate plus any material costs or the total hourly cost

to the jurisdiction, whichever is greatest. Costs shall include supervision, overhead, equipment, hourly rate and fringe benefits of the

employees involved.



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;’;:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;’;"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::e
The following fees are charged in addition to the fees analyzed in the table above.
Capital Acquisition/Replacement Fee (CARF):
Applies to all permits. This is a surcharge intended to fund capital
acquisition/replacement of existing and proposed computer systems (Resolution $25.00
1989-48). N $25.00
Technology Program Recovery
This is a surcharge intended to fund future upgrades to the permitting system. $24.00
N $24.00
Technology Maintenance fee
This is a surcharge intended to fund future upgrades to the permitting system. $20.00
N $20.00
Contractor's License Tax: a tax of 0.0004 per $1 valuation is applied to all
applicable projects. 0.0004 per $1 valuation N 0.0004 per $1 valuation 7/1/2025
Construction & Demolition Recycling Plan: Less
than $50,000 valuation $1,000.00 N $1,000 7/1/2025
Construction & Demolition Recycling Plan: Greater
than $50,000 valuation 3% of valuation N 3% of valuation 7/1/2025
CDD IMPACT FEES
Recreation Impact Fees per Dwelling Unit (Citywide)
Single Family Dwelling $8,009.00 N $8,009.00 7/1/2025
Townhouse or condominium $8,009.00 N $8,009.00 7/1/2025
Duplex to Fourplex $8,009.00 N $8,009.00 7/1/2025
Apartment $6,630.00 N $6,630.00 7/1/2025
Mobile Home Unit $6,630.00 N $6,630.00 7/1/2025

*Dwelling Unit

Northeast Specific Plan Area Impact Fees

Single Family
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per DU $14,836.88 N $14,836.88 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per DU $4,422.00 N $4,422.00 1/1/2025
General Government $3,050.78 N $3,050.78 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $2,201.00 N $2,201.00 1/1/2025
Multi-Family
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per DU $10,908.49 N $10,908.49 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per DU $1,366.00 N $1,366.00 1/1/2025
General Government $2,018.60 N $2,018.60 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1,454.00 N $1,454.00 1/1/2025
Age—Restricted2
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per DU $4,818.81 N $4,818.81 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per DU $1,366.00 N $1,366.00 1/1/2025
General Government $2,018.60 N $2,018.60 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1,016.00 N $1,016.00 1/1/2025
Retail Store
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per sq. ft. $15.87 N $15.87 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per acre $2.00 N $2.00 1/1/2025
General Government $0.24 N $0.24 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1.69 N $1.69 1/1/2025
Office
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per acre $10.84 N $10.84 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per acre $1.80 N $1.80 1/1/2025
General Government $0.40 N $0.40 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1.69 N $1.69 1/1/2025
Industrial
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *, per sq. ft. $4.31 N $4.31 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per acre $1.71 N $1.71 1/1/2025
General Government $0.17 N $0.17 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $0.98 N $0.98 1/1/2025
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
Institutional
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation ", per daily trip $824.57 N $824.57 Code 2/1/2025
NEASP Phase 2, per acre $0.58 N $0.58 1/1/2025
General Government n/a N n/a
Fire protection4 n/a N n/a
1. The Community approved the following special land use category traffic fees pursuant to the "fee challenge" provisions in the 2009 Traffic
Capital Improvement Program, Northeast Area & Capital Facilities Fee Updates (page 35) Reso 2015-48.
Warehouse/Mini Storage, per sq. ft. $1.79 N $1.79 1/1/2025
Hotel/Motel, per room $2,598.85 N $2,598.85 1/1/2025
Religious Center, per sq. ft. $4.93 N $4.93 1/1/2025
Hospital, per sq. ft. $16.57 N $16.57 1/1/2025
2. Residential retirement communities, as described in Section 51.3 of the Civil Code, which are restricted to adults or senior citizens only. Reso
2016-36
3. The average daily trip rate of the specific institutional use will be used to calculate the average daily trips.
Outside Northeast Specific Plan Area
*Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation °, per DU $17,142.57 N $17,142.57 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per DU $3,050.78 N $3,050.78 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $2,201.00 N $2,201.00 1/1/2025
Multi-Family
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per DU $11,973.10 N $11,973.10 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per DU $2,018.60 N $2,018.60 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1,454.00 N $1,454.00 1/1/2025
Age—Restricted2
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per DU $5,565.98 N $5,565.98 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per DU $2,018.60 N $2,018.60 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1,016.00 N $1,016.00 1/1/2025
Retail Store
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per sq. ft. $17.48 N $17.48 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per sq. ft. $0.24 N $0.24 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1.69 N $1.69 1/1/2025
Office
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per sq. ft. $12.32 N $12.32 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per sq. ft. $0.37 N $0.37 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $1.69 N $1.69 1/1/2025
Industrial
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation *°, per sq. ft. $5.74 N $5.74 Code 2/1/2025
General Government, per sq. ft. $0.17 N $0.17 1/1/2025
Fire protection® $0.98 N $0.98 1/1/2025
Institutional
Per CCCI (Feb.) per Galt Municipal
Traffic / Circulation ", per daily trip $1,241.31 N $1,241.31 Code 2/1/2025
Land Use (Outside Northeast Area):
1. The Community approved the following special land use category traffic fees pursuant to the "fee challenge" provisions in the 2009 Traffic
Capital Improvement Program, Northeast Area & Capital Facilities Fee Updates (page 35) Reso 2015-48
Warehouse/Mini Storage, per sq. ft. $2.18 N $2.18 1/1/2025
Hotel/Motel, per sq. ft. $3,203.04 N $3,203.04 1/1/2025
Religious Center, per sq. ft. $6.38 N $6.38 1/1/2025
Hospital, per sq. ft. $18.02 N $18.02 1/1/2025

2. Residential retirement communities, as described in Section 51.3 of the Civil Code, which are restricted to adults or senior citizens only. Reso

2016-36

3. The average daily trip rate of the specific institutional use will be used to calculate the average daily trips.
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CDD - MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Building Standards Administration Special Revolving Fund

Sections 18930.5, 18931.6, 18931.7, and 18938.30 of the Health and Safety Code.

$1 per every $25,000 (or fraction thereof) of permit valuation $1.00 $1.00

* Strong Motion Instrumentation Program (S.M.I.P)

(New Construction Only)

Residential, per valuation amount ($fee x valuation amount): 0.013% N 0.013% 7/1/2025

Non-Residential 0.028% N 0.028% 7/1/2025

Minimum Fee:

Residential, up to $3,805 valuation $1.00 N $1.00 7/1/2025

Non-Residential, up to $1,786 valuation $1.00 N $1.00 7/1/2025

* California Division of Mines and Geology

Measure A Development Impact Fees

Fees Effective July 1, 2025 for all new building permits or extensions of building permits for residential units and non-residential structures.

On Nov. 2, 2004, the voters in Sacramento County approved an extension of the one-half of one percent Measure A transportation sales tax

(“new Measure A”), to become effective on Apr. 1, 2009 and approved the Measure A Expenditure Plan. Sacramento County Transportation

(STA) Ordinance #04-01 requires each jurisdiction in the county to adopt the Measure A development impact fees as a condition of receiving

the new Measure A sales tax proceeds consistent with the Measure A Mitigation Fee Program.

**Future rates are subject to change per Sacramento County Transit Authority on July 1st of each year.

Single Family Residential, per unit: $1,574.00 7/1/2025

Very Small (800 sq ft and under) $1,105.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Small (801-1200 sq ft) $1,355.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium - Small (1201-1600 sq ft) $1,474.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium (1601-2400 sq ft) $1,599.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Large (2400 sq ft or more) $1,758.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Senior Single Family Residential, per unit: $1,260.00 7/1/2025

Very Small (800 sq ft and under) $505.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Small (801-1200 sq ft) $619.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium - Small (1201-1600 sq ft) $674.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium (1601-2400 sq ft) $730.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Large (2400 sq ft or more) $803.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Multi-Family Residential, per unit $1,101.00 7/1/2025

Very Small (800 sq ft and under) $1,011.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Small (801-1200 sq ft) $1,240.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium - Small (1201-1600 sq ft) $1,348.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium (1601-2400 sq ft) $1,463.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Large (2400 sq ft or more) $1,607.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Senior Multi-Family Residential, per unit: $943.00 7/1/2025

Very Small (800 sq ft and under) $447.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Small (801-1200 sq ft) $549.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium - Small (1201-1600 sq ft) $596.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Medium (1601-2400 sq ft) $647.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Large (2400 sq ft or more) $711.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Accessory Dwelling Unit

Very small (750 sq ft and under) EXEMPT Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

Otherwise (750 sq ft and more)** ** See Note Below Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25

**Fee based on the ratio of the floor area of the ADU compared to the primary unit,

times the fee that would be charged on the primary unit, if the primary unit was

being newly built.

Office Use, per 1,000 gross sq. ft. $1,807.00 $1,836.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Retail Use, per 1,000 gross sq. ft. $2,362.00 $2,399.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Industrial Use, per 1,000 gross sq. ft. $827.00 $840.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Special Uses

Hospital $2,639.00 per 1,000 square fee $1,825.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Hotel/Motel $912.00 per sleeping room $868.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Extended Stay Hotel/Motel $810.00 per sleeping room $568.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Service Station $2,047.00 per fueling pump $3,497.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Supermarket $2,362.00 per 1,000 square fee $1,095.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Warehouse/Self Storage $394.00 per 1,000 square fee $242.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Assisted Living $454.00 per bed $441.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Congregate Care $333.00 per unit $374.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Child Day Care $725.00 per student $693.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Private School (K-12) $410.00 per student $421.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Auto Repair/Body Shop $2,362.00 per 1,000 square fee $2,399.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Gym/Fitness Center $2,362.00 per 1,000 square fee $2,399.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

Drive-through Car wash $2,362.00 per 1,000 square fee $2,399.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025
Average weekday trip

All other $166.00 generation rate x 128 $170.00 Per SCTMFP Fee Schedule 7/1/25 7/1/2025

City of Galt Admin Fee, per total assessment: Total Assessment x 2% Total Assessment x 2% 7/1/2025

* This rate applies if the project does not fall within one of the foregoing retail,
special or industrial use categories.
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subject to CPI Y/N CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee Eﬁ;:::'e
Mixed Use Projects
The amount of the fee shall be based on the predominate use of each building, which is defined as 80% or more of the total gross building
square footage. If no one use comprises 80% or more of the total gross building square footage, then the amount of the fee shall be
proportionally determined based on those uses that constitute 25% or more of the total gross building square footage. For mixed residential
and non-residential development projects, the amount of the fee will be proportionally determined based on the number of dwelling units and
the amount and type of non-residential gross building footage.
School Impact Fees
The Galt Joint Union High School and the Galt Joint Union Elementary School Districts administer a development impact fee program to fund
school facilities. Fees are paid directly to the District prior to issuance of building permits and a receipt or certificate of mitigation shall be
provided demonstrating payment of appropriate fees.
Galt Joint Union Elementary School district 209) 744-4545
Galt Joint Union High School District 209) 745-3061
Cosumnes Community Services District (CCSD) (Fire Department)
The Cosumnes Community Services District (CCSD) is the agency responsible for fire protection throughout the City of Galt.
The City of Galt collects all fire protection development impact fees due at the time of building permit issuance. Other fees, such as plan check
fees, inspection fees, fire sprinkler fees, and other related fees are administered and collected directly by the CCSD.
For information relating to the CCSD fees can be found on their website at www.yourcsd.com/302/Ordinances-Fees.
Fire Department Headquarters: 916) 405-7100
CDD - PLANNING DIVISION
Environmental
a)  CEQA Documents: Consultant cost + 20% N Consultant cost + 20% 7/1/2025
CEQA Exemption: $412.47 Y $424.84 7/1/2025
Additional Environmental Fees Required Pursuant to Section 711.4 of the Fish and
Game Code
Dept. Fish & Wildlife Review of Negative/Mitigated Dec $2,916.75 N $2,968.75 1/1/2025
Dept. Fish & Wildlife Review of E.l.R $4,054.25 N $4,123.50 1/1/2025
Dept. Fish & Wildlife Review of Environmental Document Pursuant to a Certified
Regulatory Program ** $1,377.25 N $1,401.75 1/1/2025
Sacramento County Documentary Handling Fee $50.00 N $50.00 1/1/2025
* Includes Sacramento County's $50 document recording fee
** Including but not limited to, timber harvesting plans and other state agency regulatory programs. (Public Resources Code, 21080.5; State
CEQA Guidelines, 15251)
NOTE: Applicants must pay the DFW fees plus the Sacramento County handling fee in a single check made payable to Sacramento County Clerk-
Recorder.
The above schedule of building, planning, and related application fees represents that which is required at the time of application submission.
Some projects may be required to provide additional funds due to the magnitude or complexity of a project and resultant time commitments
experienced in application processing.
Applications
b)  General Plan Amendment: $7,603.25 Y $7,831.39 7/1/2025
b)  Specific Plan Amendment: $7,603.25 Y $7,831.39 7/1/2025
b)  Zoning Text Amendment: $6,460.18 Y $6,654.02 7/1/2025
b)  Rezone/Prezone: $6,896.79 Y $7,103.73 7/1/2025
Conditional Use Permits:
New Construction $11,503.06 Y $11,848.20 7/1/2025
No New Construction: $2,415.57 \ $2,488.05 7/1/2025
Minor Use Permit
Minor Use Permit (Planning Commission Review): $7,992.85 Y $8,232.68 7/1/2025
Minor Use Permit (Staff Review): $453.05 Y $466.65 7/1/2025
Variance: $4,417.59 Y $4,550.14 7/1/2025
Tentative Subdivision Map: $11,213.45 Y $11,549.91 7/1/2025
Tentative Parcel Map: $6,425.08 Y $6,617.86 7/1/2025
Vesting Tentative Map: $12,465.12 Y $12,839.13 7/1/2025
Revised Approved Tentative Map, minimum 60% of required tentative map fee 60% N 60%
Tentative Map Extension : $5,341.25 Y $5,501.52 7/1/2025
Lot Line Adjustment: $642.83 Y $662.12 7/1/2025
Reversion to Acreage: $1,883.53 Y $1,940.05 7/1/2025
c)  Developer Agreement: Actual cost w/ $10,500 deposit N Actual cost w/ $10,500 deposit 7/1/2025
Master Sign Plan Review: $717.43 Y $738.96 7/1/2025
Annexations/Specific Plans
Annexation (City fee only) $11,297.92 Y $11,636.91 7/1/2025
d)  Specific Plan Preparation deposit N deposit
Design Review - Staff Level
Commercial/Industrial/multi family $7,807.29 Y $8,041.55 7/1/2025
Conformance Check, Single Family $878.70 Y $905.06 7/1/2025
Design Review - Planning Commission Level
Single Family Subdivision (w/another application) $1,757.38 Y $1,810.11 7/1/2025
Single Family (stand alone) & Commercial/Industrial $11,503.06 Y $11,848.20 7/1/2025
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subject to CPI Y/N CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee COMMENTS Eﬁ;:::'e
Miscellaneous
Appeal - to Planning Commission
Residential $997.17 Y $1,027.09 7/1/2025
Non-Residential $3,163.73 Y $3,258.65 7/1/2025
Appeal - to Council
Residential $997.17 Y $1,027.09 7/1/2025
Non-Residential $3,163.73 Y $3,258.65 7/1/2025
e)  Temporary Use Permit $330.19 Y $340.10 7/1/2025
Mobile Food Vending $823.84 Y $848.56 7/1/2025
Business License Review $57.04 \ $58.75 7/1/2025
Determination of Similar Use(Planning Commission level) $7,807.29 Y $8,041.55 7/1/2025
Determination of Similar Use (Staff level) $992.78 Y $1,022.56 7/1/2025
Home Occupation Permit $57.04 Y $58.75 7/1/2025
Notice - Newspaper (regular) $371.88 Y $383.04 7/1/2025
Notice - Newspaper (1/8 page ad) $493.65 \ $508.46 7/1/2025
Policy Document Maintenance & Revision, per valuation $0.0031 N $0.0031 7/1/2025
Pre-Application Meeting $0.00 N $0.00 7/1/2025
Sign Review Permit - No Master Plan $318.13 Y $327.67 7/1/2025
Building Permit Review - Tenant Improvements $85.57 \ $88.13 7/1/2025
Building Permit Review - Residential $72.40 Y $74.57 7/1/2025
Building Permit Review - New Commercial/Industrial $642.83 Y $662.12 7/1/2025
Duplication Requests $0.50 N $0.50 7/1/2025
Hourly Rate - Planning Staff $166.74 N $171.74 7/1/2025
Hourly Rate Attorney $208.43 Y $214.68 7/1/2025
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) Application Fee $167.01 \ $172.02 7/1/2025
Final Map and Parcel Map
Final Subdivision Map Review $5,683.51 Y $5,854.05 7/1/2025
Final Parcel Map Review $3,277.82 Y $3,376.17 7/1/2025
Addressing 1-5 lots $276.44 Y $284.73 7/1/2025
Addressing 6-25 lots $616.51 Y $635.01 7/1/2025
Addressing 26-75 lots $697.69 Y $718.62 7/1/2025
Addressing 75+ lots $862.23 Y $888.10 7/1/2025
Grids (Digitizing and Parcel Identification and Information) (Plus $5/Parcel) $105.00 N $105.00 7/1/2025
Map Updates $697.69 Y $718.62 7/1/2025
Certificate of Compliance $2,660.21 Y $2,740.03 7/1/2025
Zoning Determination Letter $166.74 Y $171.74 7/1/2025
500 foot radius fee $716.34 Y $737.83 7/1/2025
Abandonment of Easement $940.00 N $940.00 7/1/2025
Sign Review - Master Plan Conformance $85.57 Y $88.13 7/1/2025
Sign Review - Temporary Sign $57.04 Y $58.75 7/1/2025
Street Name Change $710.00 N $710.00 7/1/2025
Reasonable Accommodation $303.87 Y $312.99 7/1/2025

Note

a)  The 20% markup applied to the contractor cost covers both Planning and Public Works review of the consultant prepared documents.

b)  If any of the footnote "b" applications are submitted concurrently and involve virtually the same requested amendment (and use change, text

revision, or other), the highest application fee will be charged and then a 50% reduction will be granted for each of the related entitlement

requests.

c)  The City does not currently charge a fee for developer agreements, but all accompanying entitlement application fees and/or public notice costs

required for the City's consideration of the development agreement must be paid by the applicant.

d)  This fee covers the City's cost of reviewing a consultant-prepared document. Consultant costs must be paid separately by the developer. The

City's proposed fee will be based on time and materials (or other negotiated basis) with a developer deposit in an amount to be determined

based on the complexity of the project.
e)  This fee may be waived for tax-exempt organizations.
Fees not otherwise identified shall be charged on an hourly rate basis.

All fees that are deposit based are intended to recover 100% of costs, whether the service is provided by City staff or a consultant.
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Department A:s'z"(;’;:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;’;"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::e
BUSINESS LICENSE

New Application Fee $20.00 N $20.00 7/1/2025
State ADA Fee $4.00 N $4.00 7/1/2025
Business License Fee, per year, plus fee per employee: $40.00 N $40.00 7/1/2025
Per employee: $10.00 N $10.00 7/1/2025
Business License Reprint Fee $17.00 \ $18.00 7/1/2025
Business License Tax Revision $37.00 Y $39.00 7/1/2025
Planning Review - Business License $58.00 Y $60.00 7/1/2025
Building Review - Business License $21.00 Y $22.00 7/1/2025
Flat Rate License Tax for following enumerated businesses:

Dances - per day $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

Auction houses - Annually $60.00 N $60.00 7/1/2025

Auction houses - Add'l Monthly fee for each occupied space or stall $2.00 N $2.00 7/1/2025

Astrologers, Fortunetellers, Seers - per week $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025

Rooming houses & boarding houses - per quarter $10.00 N $10.00 7/1/2025

Skating Rinks - Per day $20.00 N $20.00 7/1/2025

Carnivals, street fairs - per day $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025

Boxing and Wrestling exhibitions - per day $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025

Solicitors - per day $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

Itinerant vendors, hawkers, or peddlers - per day $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

Wholesales suppliers of materials, good and services to fixed places of

business in the city - per quarter (Ord.

80-2 § 2 (part): Ord. 77-6 § 1 (part): Ord. 162 § 2, 1971: Ord. 122 § 1,

1966: Ord. 118 § 23 (part), 1966: prior code § 9223) $10.00 N $10.00 7/1/2025
Masseuse Fee: New Businesses $436.00 Y $450.00 7/1/2025
Delinquent Business License Tax(Muni code 5.04.180 Ord. 77-6), per month (not to N
exceed 60% of cost of the license): 10% 10% 7/1/2025
** Fire inspection fee may be charged, if fire inspection needed In accordance with Cosumnes Fire Fee Schedule 7/1/2025

**Business License fees are a tax, and non- refundable
** Credit card payments may be subject to processing fees by the processor



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
FINANCE
Notice of Special Tax $20.00 \ $21.00 7/1/2025
Dishonored Checks (Muni Code 3.04.010 Ord. 94-03) $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025
Accounting Service Fee $26.00 \ $27.00 7/1/2025
ADA Fee $4.00 N $4.00 7/1/2025
Lost/Destroyed Check Re-Issue: 7/1/2025
Less than $100 $26.00 Y $27.00 7/1/2025
$100 or Greater $39.00 \ $41.00 7/1/2025
Original Returned $26.00 Y $27.00 7/1/2025
Stale Dated Check $26.00 Y $27.00 7/1/2025
Emergency Check Issuance $93.00 Y $96.00 7/1/2025
Refund Check Fee $24.00 Y $25.00 7/1/2025
Credit Check Fee $0.00 Y $5.00 7/1/2025
Collection Fee $26.00 Y $27.00 7/1/2025
Promise to Pay Fee (Utilities) $39.00 Y $41.00 7/1/2025
Special Billing Fee per hour: $40.00 N $40.00 7/1/2025
Water Service Damages* actual cost* N actual cost*

*Actual cost based on hourly charge rates for field staff and parts added to
customer's utility billing
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Department A:s'z"(;’;:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;’;"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::e
PUBLIC WORKS (PW)
PW - ENGINEERING DIVISION
Improvement Plan Fees
Combined Plan Check and Inspection Fee, per value of improvement:
$10,000 - $100,000 11.7% Y 12.1% 7/1/2025
Over $100,000 10,600(+5.7% over $100K) \ 10,918(+5.7% over $100K)  Increase based on CPI 7/1/2025
Map Review Fees
Subdivision Final Map Review, plus cost per lot $3,032.09 \ $3,123.07 7/1/2025
Subdividision, Per Lot Review $41.69 Y $42.94 7/1/2025
Parcel Map - Residential $2,520.89 \ $2,596.53 7/1/2025
Parcel Map - Commercial/Industrial, plus per lot cost $4,545.94 Y $4,682.34 7/1/2025
Parcel Map Commerical/Industrial, per lot $12.07 \ $12.43 7/1/2025
Subdivision/Parcel Tentative Map $3,501.60 Y $3,606.66 7/1/2025
Lot Line Adjustment $1,962.52 Y $2,021.41 7/1/2025
Encroachment Permit
One Time - Processing <$10k $422.34 N $435.02 7/1/2025
One Time - Inspection <$10k $422.34 \ $435.02 7/1/2025
Annual Permit - Processing $450.87 Y $464.40 7/1/2025
Annual Permit - Inspection (Routine repairs) $954.38 \ $983.02 7/1/2025
Minor Encroachment: Temp/Non-Constr $374.08 \ $385.30 7/1/2025
Grading Per Cubic Yards (CY)
Grading Processing & Plan Check: 50 - 350 CY $673.55 \ $693.76 7/1/2025
Grading Inspection: 50 - 350 CY $673.55 Y $693.76 7/1/2025
Plan Check and Inspection: 351+ CY (DEPOSIT): $2,500.00 N $2,500 7/1/2025
Miscellaneous Fees
Engineer Hourly Rate $167.84 Y $172.88 7/1/2025
Other Engineering Staff $106.41 Y $109.60 7/1/2025
Oversize Load Permit - Single $16.00 N $16 7/1/2025
Oversize Load Permit - Annual $90.00 N $90 7/1/2025
Hydrant Permit
Hydrant Permit (One-time administrative fee) $108.61 Y $111.86 7/1/2025
Hydrant Usage Fee $223.79 Y $230.50 7/1/2025
Hydrant Permit (Bulk Construction and Filling Elevated Tank) Engineer's Estimate of volume N Engineer's Estimate of volume
@ current irrigation usage rate @ current irrigation usage rate 7/1/2025

All fees that are deposit based are intended to recover 100% of costs, whether the service is provided by City staff or a consultant.
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
PW - WATER CAPACITY FEES
Meter Size
1" or less $8,205.15 N-CcCl 2017-80 $8,279.00 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
15" $16,409.22 N -cccl 2017-80 $16,556.91 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
2" $26,257.36 N - cccl 2017-80 $26,493.67 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
3" $57,434.99 N -cccl 2017-80 $57,951.91 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
4" $103,383.20 N -Cccl 2017-80 $104,313.65 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
6" $213,329.66 N -cccl 2017-80 $215,249.62 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
8" $459,481.01 N-Cccl 2017-80 $463,616.34 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
10" $689,220.98 N-cccl 2017-80 $695,423.97 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
12" $869,730.02 N-Cccl 2017-80 $877,557.59 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
PW - STORM DRAINAGE CAPACITY FEES
Per Impervious Acre $8,261.48 N -cccl 2017-80 $8,335.83 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
PW - WASTEWATER CAPACITY FEES
Wastewater Capacity Fee charges are calculated based on the cost per equivalent dwelling unit. The equivalent dwelling unit is that of a single
Collection Component, per dwelling unit $5,931.84 N -cccl 2017-80 $5,985.23 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
Treatment Component, per dwelling unit $3,947.70 N - cccl 2017-80 $3,983.23 CClis .9% 7/1/2025
PW - STORM DRAIN RATES
RATE FOR EXISTING/NEW DEVELOPMENT - TIER | Rate
Residential:
In accordance with GMC and
Single Family Dwelling, per unit, per month: $2.43 $2.43 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
In accordance with GMC and
Duplex/Triplex/Fourplex, per unit, per month: $2.43 $2.43 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
Commercial:
In accordance with GMC and
Activity - Less than 5,000 sf floor space, per month $2.95 $2.95 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
In accordance with GMC and
Activity - 5,000 to 10,000 sf floor space, per month $7.37 $7.37 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
In accordance with GMC and
Activity - 10,000 to 20,000 sf floor space, per month $14.74 $14.74 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
In accordance with GMC and
Activity - Greater than 20,000 sf floor space, per month $29.41 $29.41 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
RATE FOR DESIGNATED NEW DEVELOPMENT - TIER Il Rate
Residential:
In accordance with GMC and
Single Family Dwelling, per unit, per month: $7.58 $7.58 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
In accordance with GMC and
Duplex/Triplex/Fourplex, , per unit, per month: $7.58 $7.58 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
Multi-Family Residential
In accordance with GMC and
More than 4 Units, Per Acre Lot Size, per month: $100.49 $100.49 California Prop 218 3/1/2025
Commercial/Industrial, per month:
In accordance with GMC and
Per Acre Lot Size, per month $111.14 $111.14 California Prop 218 3/1/2025



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

*Occasional flat rate use dependent upon water meter problems.
**Flat rate customers will be transitioned to metered rates (see above) once
Notice of Occupancy is issued by the Building Department.

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
PW - MONTHLY WATER RATES
Water Usage Charges PER 100 cu. ft.
User
Approved by Council in accordance
Residential - Tier | .75 first 9 Units 2022:90 .81 first 9 Units with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Approved by Council in accordance
Residential - Tier Il $1.38 2022-90 $1.50 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Approved by Council in accordance
Commercial $1.10 2022:90 $1.19 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
Institutional $1.30 $1.41 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Approved by Council in accordance
Irrigation $1.38 2022:90 $1.50 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Monthly Base Charges PER month
Meter Size
202290 Approved by Council in accordance
1" Meter = 1 inch or less $24.05 $25.98 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Approved by Council in accordance
1.5" Meter $41.50 2022-90 $44.82 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
2" Meter $62.44 $67.44 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
3" Meter $128.76 $139.07 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
4" Meter $226.50 $244.62 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
6" Meter $460.37 $497.20 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
2022-90 Approved by Council in accordance
8" Meter $983.95 $1,062.67 with GMC on Nov. 15, 2022 1/1/2025
Meter - Greater than 8 inch Engineer Will Calculate Engineer Will Calculate
Special Fees AS REQUIRED (increase based on estimated cost of service)
Late Charge 10% of deli.m.quent amount per 10% of delir\guentamount per
billing cycle billing cycle
15-day letter to comply with SB998 $27.42 Y $28.24 7/1/2025
Shut-Off Notice Charge for Non-Payment (One-time) $14.26 Y $14.69
Service Discontinuation Fee (One-time) $47.17 \ $48.59 7/1/2025
Service Reconnection Fee to comply with SB998 $58.14 Y $59.89 7/1/2025
Additional After Hours Turn-on Charge (One-time) $196.36 Y $202.25 7/1/2025
Service Outside City Surcharge (Monthly) 25% N 25%
All Proposed Rates based on an increase of 3.3% unless otherwise noted
based on the percantage change
N between last years rate and this years
Residential $44.82 $48.72 rate for Tier Il 1/1/2025
based on the percantage change
N between last years rate and this years
Office Mobile Homes $34.33 $37.32 rate for Tier Il 1/1/2025
based on the percantage change
N between last years rate and this years
Dwellings under Construction $44.82 $83.81 rate for Tier Il 1/1/2025
based on the percantage change
N between last years rate and this years
Commercial under Construction $93.70 $101.85 rate for Tier Il 1/1/2025
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Approved Fee . Recommended Fee Effective
Depart! t Subject to CPI Y/N CURRENT AUTHORITY COMMENTS
e FY 2024-25 M @) FY 2025-26 Date
PW - SOLID WASTE RATES
Standard Residential Service
One 64-Gallon Trash Cart, One 96-Gallon Recycling Cart, One 96-Gallon $48.02 N 2022-101

Greenwaste Cart $49.52 3/1/2025
Low Volume Residential Service

One 20 or one 38-Gallon Trash Cart, One 96-Gallon Recycling Cart, One $41.66 N 2022-101

96-Gallon Greenwaste Cart $42.89 3/1/2025
High Volume Residential Services

Two 64-Gallon Trash Carts, One 96-Gallon Recycling Cart, One 96-Gallon

Greenwaste Cart $100.84 N 2022-101 $104.10 3/1/2025
One 96-Gallon Trash Cart, One 96-Gallon Recycling Cart, One 96-Gallon $74.40 N 2022-101
Greenwaste Cart $77.01 3/1/2025
Two 96-Gallon Trash Carts, One 96-Gallon Recycling Cart, One 96-Gallon $156.25 N 2022-101
Greenwaste Cart $161.83 3/1/2025
Rates include weekly trash service, bi- weekly 96-gallon yard & garden waste and
96-gallon recyclables collection on alternating weeks. N 2022-101
Rates per contract effective 3/1/22 through 3/1/23. Thereafter based on All Urban N 2022-101
Consumers - Water, Sewer and Trash index. Max of 5%.
Charge For Additional Recycling or Greenwaste Cart(s|
One (1) additional recycling cart No Charge N 2022-101 No Charge 3/1/2025
One (1) additional greenwaste cart No Charge N 2022-101 No Charge 3/1/2025
Charge for second additional (beyond the two provided at no charge)
and each additional recycling or greenwaste cart* $10.88 N 2022-101 $11.42 3/1/2025
Residential Extras & Special Rates
Additional Bag or Cart Collection (on a scheduled service day) $19.32 N 2022-101 $20.29 3/1/2025
Additional Bag or Cart Collection (on an unscheduled service day) $41.08 N 2022-101 $43.13 3/1/2025
Cart Contamination Charge - Dumped (on a scheduled service day) $28.91 N 2022-101 $30.36 3/1/2025
Waste Cart Replacement Fee $114.77 N 2022-101 $120.51
Bulky Waste Collection
One White good unit containing Freon (on Bulky Waste Collection Day) $50.75 N 2022-101 $53.29 3/1/2025
One White good unit containing Freon (not on Bulky Waste Collection Day) $105.11 N 2022-101 $110.37 3/1/2025
Residential Backyard Service-Additional Monthly Rate 3/1/2025
Backyard Service $28.99 N 2022-101 $30.44 3/1/2025

*The Residential Service recipient must agree to keep the additional Recycling Waste Cart OR Greenwaste Cart for a minimum of 6 months or
All rates exclude $0.45 Source Reduction and Recycling Element (SRRE) Fee
For Commercial Rate Information, please contact California Waste and Recovery Systems at 209-369-6887
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
PW - WASTEWATER RATES
Residential Customer Class Monthly Fees
Single Family $88.15 N 2022-89 $92.84 1/1/2025
Multi Family per unit $88.15 N 2022-89 $92.84 1/1/2025
Multi-Family: Structures, four units or greater, on a common water meter will be subject to the flat rate based on the number of residential
units served. If a number of residential units cannot be identified, then the subject MFR will remain on variable rate as described in the Non-
Residential charges.
Non-Residential Customer Strength Class (Base Fee + Discharge
Low base fee, per month: $39.57 N 2022-89 $42.34 1/1/2025
Low Discharge Rate, per ccf: $7.33 N 2022-89 $7.64 1/1/2025
Medium base fee, per month: $39.57 N 2022-89 $42.34 1/1/2025
Medium Discharge Rate, per ccf: $9.13 N 2022-89 $9.57 1/1/2025
High base fee, per month: $39.57 N 2022-89 $42.34 1/1/2025
High Discharge Rate, per ccf: $11.47 N 2022-89 $12.07 1/1/2025
Temporary Charge for Non-Metered Non-Residential and determinations for mixed
use
Late Charge, per delinquent amount, per cycle: 10% 10%
Industrial/Commercial Permit Fee (Annual) $428.92 \ $441.79
Service Outside City Surcharge 25% of Account total 25% of Account total

Non-Residential: All water metered customers not in the Single Family or Multi Family categories or those having a separate irrigation water

meter.

Exception for Separate Irrigation Meters: If a separate meter for irrigation is present, the Non-Residential rate will apply to the non-irrigation

meter(s). No wastewater charge for irrigation meters.

*Variable Monthly Flow Rate is based upon the amount of wastewater discharged which is equal to water consumption billed monthly

Rates updated annually through 3/1/24 based on prop 218 approved rates.
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
PARKS & RECREATION
LITTLETON/CHABOLLA COMMUNITY CENTERS - RENTAL FEES
Daily Rental Rates
Resident, Non-Profit (1st Rental) waived N waived 7/1/2025
Resident, Non-Profit $800.00 N $800.00 7/1/2025
Resident, Private $1,600.00 N $1,600.00 7/1/2025
Nonresident, Non-Profit $1,200.00 N $1,200.00 7/1/2025
Nonresident, Private $2,000.00 N $2,000.00 7/1/2025
Funeral, Resident (5 hrs.) $500.00 N $500.00 7/1/2025
Resident, Non-Profit Rental/Cancelation Deposit $400.00 N $400.00 7/1/2025
Hourly Rental Rates
Resident, Non-Profit $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025
Resident, Private $275.00 N $275.00 7/1/2025
Nonresident, Non-Profit $300.00 N $300.00 7/1/2025
Nonresident, Private $350.00 N $350.00 7/1/2025
Rental/Cancelation Deposit $500.00 N $500.00 7/1/2025
Kitchen Use Fee (5 hrs. FY21) $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025
Security Guard (per hour - Regular Time Rate) $45.00 N $45.00 7/1/2025
Security Guard (per hour - Overtime Rate) $70.00 N $70.00 7/1/2025
Galt PD Officer, per hour, per officer PD to determine Rate N $109.00 7/1/2025
Rental Attendant per hour (event hours only) N $30.00 7/1/2025
Cleaning/Damage Charge per hour, per staff (Deducted from deposit) N $30.00 7/1/2025
PARKS & RECREATION OFFICE MEETING ROOM
Room Rental, Private (per hour rate) $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
Rental Cancelation/Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
LIGHTS - ALL FIELDS (PER HOUR/PER FIELD!
ALL USERS (NOT Community Park), per hour $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025
COMMUNITY GARDEN
Garden Plot Rental Fee $38.00 N $38.00 7/1/2025
GREER BASIN FIELD
North Baseball or South Football/Soccer Basin Area, Per Hour Rental $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025
Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025
Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
HARVEY BASEBALL PARK
Per Hour Rentals $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025
Per Day Rentals $400.00 N $400.00 7/1/2025
Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025
Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
MCcCAFFREY SPORTS FIELD
North Baseball or South Football/Soccer Basin Area, Per Hour Rental $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025
Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025
Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
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Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e

GALT SPORTS COMPLEX

Full Day Rental $1,000.00 N $1,000.00 7/1/2025

Half Day Rental $750.00 N $750.00 7/1/2025

Two-Day Tournament $1,300.00 N $1,300.00 7/1/2025

Add'l Field Prep (not part of rental fee), per field $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

Hourly Rental per Diamond, per hour $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025

Fill in Tourney (less than 3 days notice), per day $450.00 N $450.00 7/1/2025

Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
COMMUNITY BASEBALL PARK

Single Game $120.00 N $120.00 7/1/2025

Each Add'l Game (double header) $80.00 N $80.00 7/1/2025

Add'l Field Prep (not part of rental fee), per field $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

Tournament (4 adult or 5 youth games), per day $400.00 N $400.00 7/1/2025

Lights (not Galt based Youth Sports Org's), per hour $60.00 N $60.00 7/1/2025

Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
VETERANS FIELD (SOCCER]

Single Game $70.00 N $70.00 7/1/2025

Per Hour Rentals $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025

Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
WALKER PARK (Artificial Turf]

Single Game Galt based Youth Organizations, Invitational Tournaments or Clinics

where fee is charged, per hour $150.00 N $150.00 7/1/2025

Adult, Non-Galt based Youth Organizations, per hour $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Commercial Organizations - any use, per hour $300.00 N $300.00 7/1/2025

2-Day Tournament (all 3 fields) $2,000.00 N $2,000.00 7/1/2025

Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
WALKER PARK (Natural Turf]

Per Hour Rentals $35.00 N $35.00 7/1/2025

Single Game $70.00 N $70.00 7/1/2025

Rental/Cancelation Deposit $250.00 N $250.00 7/1/2025

Cleaning Deposit $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025
PARK PAVILIONS

Park Pavilion Rentals, incl. Galt Community Park, Monterey Bay Park, Walker Picnic N 7/1/2025

Area "A" OR "B" (60 - 80 people), Weekend and Holiday for 8 hours

$125.00 $125.00

Park Pavilion Rentals, incl. Galt Community Park, Monterey Bay Park, Walker Picnic N 7/1/2025

Area "A" OR "B" (60 - 80 people), Weekday for 8 hours $100.00 $100.00

Walker Picnic Area "A" AND "B", 8 hours, weekend $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025

Walker Picnic Area "A" AND "B", 8 hours, weekday $150.00 N $150.00 7/1/2025
RIFLE/GUN RANGE

Range Fee (charged to outside agencies), per day $200.00 N $200.00 7/1/2025
YOUTH T-BALL/SOFTBALL REGISTRATION

T-Ball 4-5 $100.00 N $100.00 1/1/2025
GALT BASED YOUTH SPORTS PLAYER FEE

Youth Field Usage (per player), per year $14.00 N $14.00 1/1/2025
YOUTH BASKETBALL

1st grade (boys & girls) $100.00 N $100.00 7/1/2025

2nd - 3rd grade (boys & girls) $110.00 N $110.00 7/1/2025

4th grade (boys & girls) $120.00 N $120.00 7/1/2025

5th - 6th (boys & girls) $130.00 N $130.00 7/1/2025

6th - 8th (boys & girls) $130.00 N $130.00 7/1/2025
ADULT SPORTS TEAMS

Slow-Pitch Softball (per team) $511.00 N $511.00 7/1/2025



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
MISC ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
Late Registration Fee
Per Youth Participant $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025
Per Adult Team $40.00 N $40.00 7/1/2025
HUB International - Special Event Insurance Admin Fee (Per Policy) $44.00 N $45.00 7/1/2025
SOAR - SOCIAL OVERALL ACADEMIC AND RECREATION PROGRAM
Summer Program
M-F, Full Days $165.00 N $165.00 1/1/2025
M/W/F, Full Days $120.00 N $120.00 1/1/2025
T/Th, Full Days $85.00 N $85.00 1/1/2025
M-F, Half Days $105.00 N $105.00 1/1/2025
M/W/F, Half Days $75.00 N $75.00 1/1/2025
T/Th, Half Days $50.00 N $50.00 1/1/2025
Late Pick-Up Fee (each 15 min or fraction) $15.00 N $15.00 1/1/2025
HEALTH & SAFETY TRAINING (Fees below do not include books/materials)
Lifeguard Training Only $214.00 N $214.00 1/1/2025
Lifeguard Training with Title 22 $240.00 $240.00 1/1/2025
Water Safety $214.00 N $214.00 1/1/2025
Title 22 First Aid $128.00 N $128.00 1/1/2025
Adult CPR $67.00 N $67.00 7/1/2025
Child CPR $67.00 N $67.00 7/1/2025
Infant CPR $67.00 N $67.00 7/1/2025
First Aid Basics $67.00 N $67.00 7/1/2025
Infant & Child CPR $76.00 N $76.00 7/1/2025
Community CPR $85.00 N $85.00 7/1/2025
CPR for the Professional Rescuer $102.00 N $102.00 7/1/2025
Safety Training for Swim Coaches $55.00 N $55.00 7/1/2025
Community Water Safety $55.00 N $55.00 7/1/2025
AQUATIC CENTER OPEN/PUBLIC SWIM FEES
Toddlers (4 yrs. & younger) $6.00 N $6.00 1/1/2025
Youth (5 - 12 years) $7.00 N $7.00 1/1/2025
Teens (13 - 17 years) $7.00 N $7.00 1/1/2025
Adults (18 - 59 years) $8.00 N $8.00 1/1/2025
Seniors (60+ years) $6.00 N $6.00 1/1/2025
Dry or with Toddler Fee $4.00 N $4.00 1/1/2025
AQUATIC CENTER SEASON PASSES
Toddlers (4 yrs. & younger) $36.00 N $36.00 1/1/2025
Youth (5 - 12 years) $101.00 N $101.00 1/1/2025
Teens (13 - 17 years) $101.00 N $101.00 1/1/2025
Adults (18 - 59 years) $129.00 N $129.00 1/1/2025
Seniors (60+ years) $42.00 N $42.00 1/1/2025
Family Pass (up to 6 members) $200.00 N $200.00 1/1/2025
Family Pass (ea. add'| member added) $66.00 N $66.00 1/1/2025
Swim Lesson Program $78.00 N $78.00 1/1/2025
Lap Swim/Watercise $7.00 N $7.00 1/1/2025
Lap Swim/Watercise Pass (10 visits) $40.00 N $40.00 1/1/2025
SWIM TEAMS
Recreational Swim Team $215.00 N $215.00 1/1/2025
POOL RENTALS
Pool Pavilion Rentals - covered picnic and grass area rental (per hour w/2 hr. min). 1/1/2025
Does not include admission fee. $49.00 N $49.00
Pool Rental (not during operating hours):
Non-Profit:
1-50 people, 1st hr. $155.00 N $155.00 1/1/2025
1-50 people, ea. Add'l hr. $99.00 N $99.00 1/1/2025
51-75 people, 1st hr. $179.00 N $179.00 1/1/2025
51-75 people, ea. Add'l hr. $119.00 N $119.00 1/1/2025
76 - 100 people, 1st hr. $203.00 N $203.00 1/1/2025
76 - 100 people, ea. Add'l hr. $130.00 N $130.00 1/1/2025
101 - 125 people, 1st hr. $234.00 N $234.00 1/1/2025
101 - 125 people, ea. Add'l hr. $155.00 N $155.00 1/1/2025
126 - 150 people, 1st hr. $258.00 N $258.00 1/1/2025
126 - 150 people, ea. Add'l hr. $173.00 N $173.00 1/1/2025
151 - 175 people, 1st hr. $287.00 N $287.00 1/1/2025
151 - 175 people, ea. Add'l hr. $210.00 N $210.00 1/1/2025
176 - 200 people, 1st hr. $308.00 N $308.00 1/1/2025
176 - 200 people, ea. Add'l hr. $226.00 N $226.00 1/1/2025



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;’;:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;’;"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::e
Private Party:
1-50 people, 1st hr. $226.00 N $226.00 1/1/2025
1-50 people, ea. Add'l hr. $173.00 N $173.00 1/1/2025
51-75 people, 1st hr. $248.00 N $248.00 1/1/2025
51-75 people, ea. Add'l hr. $186.00 N $186.00 1/1/2025
76 - 100 people, 1st hr. $270.00 N $270.00 1/1/2025
76 - 100 people, ea. Add'l hr. $204.00 N $204.00 1/1/2025
101 - 125 people, 1st hr. $296.00 N $296.00 1/1/2025
101 - 125 people, ea. Add'l hr. $221.00 N $221.00 1/1/2025
126 - 150 people, 1st hr. $318.00 N $318.00 1/1/2025
126 - 150 people, ea. Add'l hr. $235.00 N $235.00 1/1/2025
151 - 175 people, 1st hr. $343.00 N $343.00 1/1/2025
151 - 175 people, ea. Add'l hr. $250.00 N $250.00 1/1/2025
176 - 200 people, 1st hr. $369.00 N $369.00 1/1/2025
176 - 200 people, ea. Add'l hr. $264.00 N $264.00 1/1/2025
GALT MARKET

Monthly, Tuesday $37.00 N $37.00 7/1/2025
Monthly, Wednesday $30.00 N $30.00
Daily, Tuesday $45.00 N $45.00 7/1/2025
Daily, Wednesday $40.00 N $40.00
First Time, Tuesday $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025
First Time, Wednesday $20.00 N $20.00
Monthly (Garage Sale), Tuesday $20.00 N $20.00 7/1/2025
Monthly (Garage Sale), Wednesday $20.00 N $20.00
Daily (Garage Sale), Tuesday $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025
Daily (Garage Sale), Wednesday $25.00 N $25.00

Monthly Resident/Day $25.00 N $25.00 7/1/2025
Monthly Food Spaces, Tuesday $105.00 N $105.00 7/1/2025
Monthly Food Spaces, Wednesday $105.00 N $105.00
Daily Food Spaces, Tuesday $120.00 N $120.00 7/1/2025
Daily Food Spaces, Wednesday $120.00 N $120.00
Monthly Corners, Tuesday $45.00 N $45.00 7/1/2025
Monthly Corners, Wednesday $40.00 N $40.00
Daily Corners, Tuesday $55.00 N $55.00 7/1/2025
Daily Corners, Wednesday $50.00 N $50.00
Monthly Push Carts with Power, Tuesday $52.50 N $52.50 7/1/2025
Monthly Push Carts with Power, Wednesday $52.50 N $52.50
Monthly Push Carts Mobile, Tuesday $52.50 N $52.50 7/1/2025
Monthly Push Carts Mobile, Wednesday $52.50 N $52.50
Daily Push Carts Mobile, Tuesday $55.00 N $55.00 7/1/2025
Daily Push Carts Mobile, Wednesday $55.00 N $55.00
Copies, 1st page $1.00 N $1.00 7/1/2025
Copies, ea. Add'l page $0.05 N $0.05
Overnight Parking $8.50 N $8.50 7/1/2025
Overnight Parking Add'l per space $1.00 N $1.00
Late Fee - Rent $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025
Late Fee - Overnight Parking $13.00 N $13.00 7/1/2025
**Market Returned Check Fee $39.00 N $39.00 7/1/2025
Penalties - 2nd Violation $60.00 N $60.00 7/1/2025
Penalties - 3rd Violation $125.00 N $125.00 7/1/2025
Hourly Cleanng Fee $30.00 N $30.00 7/1/2025

**Dishonored checks will receive a returned check fee from both the Market and the Finance Department.
If two or more checks are returned, cash payments will be required.

** Credit card payments will be subject to a 2% processing fee per transaction by

the processor



MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

Department A:s'z"(;';:::e Subjectto CPIY/N  CURRENT AUTHORITY Re“;';"z":z";;: Fee  comments Eﬁ;:::'e
POLICE

Livescan Services $54.00 \ $56.00 7/1/2025
Fingerprint Services $30.00 Y $31.00 7/1/2025
VIN Verification $27.00 Y $28.00 7/1/2025
Citation Sign-Off $24.00 Y $25.00 7/1/2025
Vehicle Release $166.00 \ $171.00 7/1/2025
Vehicle Repossession Fee $26.00 Y $27.00 7/1/2025
Security & Special Events $109.00 N $109.00 7/1/2025
Police Reports $19.00 Y $20.00 7/1/2025
Masseuse Fee: New Businesses $436.00 \ $450.00 7/1/2025
Visa Clearance $29.00 Y $30.00 7/1/2025
Photos (assume 5 prints) $22.00 \ $23.00 7/1/2025
Social Host (loud party fee)/hr./officer $129.00 Y $109.00 7/1/2025
DUI Emergency Response $122.00 \ $126.00 7/1/2025
Local Records Check $22.00 Y $23.00 7/1/2025
Concealed Carry Weapon (CCW) Permit $25.00 \ $26.00 7/1/2025
Firearm Storage

First Firearm $86.00 \ $89.00 7/1/2025

First Firearm Add'l fee per day $4.00 Y $5.00 7/1/2025

Each Additional Firearm $25.00 \ $26.00 7/1/2025

Each Additional Firearm Add'l fee per day $4.00 \ $5.00 7/1/2025



CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI)
Assumptions as of January
2024 2025 CPl Increase
308.417 317.671

3.0%

CONSUMER PRICE INDEX FOR ALL URBAN CONSUMERS (CPI-U) not seasonally adjusted

Years Jan
2013 230.28
2014 233.916
2015 233.707
2016 236.916
2017 242.839
2018 247.867
2019 251.712
2020 257.971
2021 261.582
2022 281.148
2023 299.17
2024 308.417
2025 317.671
Grand Total 3403.196

Feb
232.166
234.781
234.722
237.111
243.603
248.991
252.776
258.678
263.014
283.716

300.84
310.326

3100.724

Mar Apr
232,773 232531
236.293  237.072
236.119  236.599
238.132  239.261
243.801 244.524
249.554  250.546
254.202  255.548
258.115  256.389
264.877  267.054
287.504  289.109
301.836 303.363
312.332  313.548

3115.538 3125.544

May

232.945

237.9
237.805
240.229
244.733
251.588
256.092
256.394
269.195
292.296
304.127
314.069

3137.373

Jun
233.504
238.343
238.638
241.018
244.955
251.989
256.143
257.797
271.696
296.311
305.109
314.175

3149.678

Jul Aug
233.596 233.877

238.25 237.852
238.654 238316
240.628  240.849
244786  245.519
252.006 252.146
256.571  256.558
259.101  259.918
273.003  273.567
296.276  296.171
305.691 307.026

314.54 314.796

3153.102 3156.595

Sep Oct
234.149 233.546
238.031 237.433
237.945 237.838
241.428 241.729
246.819 246.663
252.439 252.885
256.759 257.346

260.28 260.388

274.31 276.589
296.808 298.012
307.789 307.671
315.301 315.664

3162.058 3165.76

Nov
233.069
236.151
237.336
241.353
246.669
252.038
257.208
260.229
277.948
297.711
307.051
315.493

3162.256

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION - TCIP CCI SAN FRANCISCO

Assumptions as of February
2024 2025 TCIP Increase
15527.50 15404.88

-0.8%

ENR COST INDEXES IN SAN FRANCISCO (1978-2024)

2025

2025

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

February
January
December
November
October
September
August
July

June

May

April
March
February

January

1072093

10794.37

10729.09

10716.59

10701.45

10691.45

10683.29

10650.79

10683.43

10734.05

10804.99

1077499

10843.54

10777.24

-1.1

0.2

-0.4

-0.6

= A

-0.5

15404.88

15478.32

15413.04

15400.54

15385.40

15375.40

15367.24

15334.74

15367.38

15418.02

15488.96

15458.96

15527.50

15525.00

-0.8

-0.3

-0.7

-0.8

-0.6

-0.7

-0.2

-0.2

0.0

Dec
233.049
234.812
236.525
241.432
246.524
251.233
256.974
260.474
278.802
296.797
306.746
315.605

3158.973

WATER, SEWER, AND STORM CAPACITY FEE - CCI

Assumptions as of December

2023 2024 CCCl Increase
13514.76 13632.41

0.9%

2025

2024

2023

2022

ENR'S CONSTRUCTION COST INDEX HISTORY (1208-2024)

13731.60 13766.30

13515.02 13518.12

13175.03 | 13175.93

12555.55 12683.97

13782.50 | 13798.28

13532.01 13532.08

13176.30 1322957

12791.43 12898.96

13532.44 13546.80 13556.09 13593.65 13632.23  13632.34 13632.39 13632.41 13571.30

13288.27 13345.00 1342498 1347256 13485.67 13497.97 13510.57 13514.76 13358.05

13004.47 1311050 13167.84 13171.0713173.43 1317492 1317498 13175.00 13006.84

0.90%

2.60%

5.64%
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